Part list DM-Trac 301/401/501

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501




1391002

4

A

juel 10

4

A

ue)

|an4

y

A

TOSMOIE




Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 1




Axle bougie front ".

Hydailic under the cabine

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 2




Nen 06

08-2403

v

Nen 06

08-4227

v

\ 4

08-2454

OO @

08-2469

O

v

08-4266

v

08-4267

O @

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501




Q Nen 10
08-2445

08-2449 SPOLE F. 08-2445

Q Nen 10
08-1252
Pressure valve 250 bar %
08-xxxx > _
"'"‘\-u-.\‘ .

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 4



man
Tekstboks
08-2449  SPOLE F. 08-2445


08-3912

©

08-4203

@

I
LI T LI

08-1218

&

v

08-1248

08-1242

OO

g =

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501




04-7582

v

04-7586

v

04-7584

02010

v

04-7588

v

04-7512

v

04-7516

v

04-7510

v

04-7514

HOOO @

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501




1.00 m

04-6942

o - O\
o - )

\l

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501




08-3309

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501




AP chassis

AR

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501




AP chassis

36-9824 BOLT

36D-6001

v
N
.-::
f -"‘
.

front

36D-6001

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 10




AP chassis &

11-1528 HOVED @35MM

Steering cylinder

11-0642

(GE35ES)

Seal kit steering cylinder

11-1221

14-9939

38-9939

v

v

14-9903

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 11




AW chassis

Spring stabilization

16-9927

(72 x)

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

12




T =B - T B
b  transmission 7%
Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 13




transmission

T

08-0325

v

Front wheel motor left

08-0914

08-0915

v

Front wheel motor right

0

Rear wheel motor right and left

08-0916

0

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

14




=+  transmission E—E
- = g £

08-9948

0

10-0315

0

08-9950

0

check valve
08-2112

O

[

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

15




Hydraulic diagram

02

All hoses are numbered and they are shown in
the hydraulic diagram (see appendix)

_°n
T
T E@ — ;
. .
O ﬂﬁ
= 1] < | e
Ll wom FWD ]
j [/ i] as % % @
&Xﬁ@—i %ﬁ%l | REAR FRONT
: VOO0
LA A
o — - — N
i f .
; s @
FE g |
w;]/:'“rmmmq — ' ;j:%
ﬁ |
R L

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

16




“ Axle bougie rear “

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

17




“ Axle bougie rear “

95-0607

95-0617

ONO

08-9981

O

DM-Trac 501

95-0131

O

08-9957

0

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 18




K  ~xle bougie rear WK

v

Pressure switch 1-10 bar
08-9922

Q Pressure switch 0-2 bar

08-9923

Q Pressure switch 30-150 bar
08-9927

v

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 19




o

16-2113

v

@

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

20




o

e ——

All hoses are numbered and they are shown in
the hydraulic diagram (see appendix)

s Hydraulic diagram 01
X
08-24277 0‘-@ %ﬂ
08-2403 ]:Zb
=l XTI,
Y =)
L? <
= b || Y OO
Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 21




Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

22




Cabine

Q Standard (mechanic)
14-3009 —

-.H-
Q Option (air suspended) £
14-3016 >

= B
() o,

v

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 23




Cabine

Door handle inside left

14-0627

@

14-0624

v

Door handle inside right

O

Door handle outside left with lock

14--0630

b

Keys not available

Door handle outside right without lock

14--0615

b

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

24




14-2703

@

14-2739

14-2718

14-2754

14-2748

Water reservoir incl. pump

14-2742

ONONONONG

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

25




Cabine

4 positions

16-0643

v

Wish washer

16-0651

v

lights

16-0653

v

brake

16-0657

v

PTO

16-0659

v

warning

v

16-0663

Rotation light

v

16-0665

ONONONONONONO:

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

26




Cabine

Single acting

16-0667

0

v

relays

16-1512

v

Relays with change contact

16-0667

O ©

v

16-1530

v

Relays with 4 contacts

16-1524

v

Diode

16-9953

ONORO

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

27




16-9953

fridge

v

14-9970

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

28




14-2155

14-2415

&

14-9930

©

14-9995

0

18-0606

O

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

29




16-2160

16-2148

16-2127

16-2133

ONONO

16-9903

©

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

30




16-9906

16-9905

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

31




@ Cabine @

20-0639

\ 4
e

14-3309

©

14-3303

14-0603

v

© @

-
U
4

14-9936

v
-l

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 32




14-9979

14-1503

14-9915

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

33




Pedal complete

14-9952A

v

GL.TYPE F. 3/4/501

14s-9952

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

34



man
Tekstboks
GL.TYPE F. 3/4/501

man
Tekstboks


= body =

36C-6014 DAEKSEL F. BATTERI

36C-6023 DAKSEL F. VERKTAJISKASSE
34-9912 GUMMISTROP F. DAKSEL
34-9910 BESLAG F. GUMMISTROP

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 35




= body

20-0318

v

20-0321

v

20-0645

20-0648

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

36




=

body

20-0312

20-9921
20-9930

v

v

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

37




=

16-9942

v

gverste ophaeng kaler

20-2103

O

20-2141 nederste ophaeng kaler

v

14-9967

v

38-9927

0RO

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

38




body

16-9944

v

16-9946

v

22-9903

OBONOR.

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

39




3

body =

08-4503

@

v

08-4806

v

08-4812

O ©

20-9939

@

20-9936 indikator i bund af tank

08-2154

O

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 40




3

body

v

08-1812

O

08-1880

O

v

Seal suction/return filter

08-9939

0

08-1885

v

Max temp sensor oll

08-3618

ONO

v

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

41




= body

v

Temp switch oil cooler
08-3625

v

bleeser kpl.
08S-3607

(08-3607 gl. type bleeser)

08S-3608 blaeservinge

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

42




43

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501




engine

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

44




engine

@

20-0918

20-1221

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

45




engine

75 amps with airco

20-4212

&

1.11.11

&

1.11.11

1.11.11

&

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

46




See next

20S-8002 ramme f. kgler 401

See airco

1.11.11

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

47




DM-Trac 301

20-4820

1.11.11

1.11.11

&

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

48




Tek.

v

20-2130

&

v

20-2031

v

18-0327

OO

v

v

18-1203

©

—

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

49




DM-Trac 401
RORFEF. UDSTODNIN

36C-6003A

DM-Trac 501
RORF. UDSTODNIN

v

36C-6003

010

20-2482 UDSTODNING(129420-13501)

36CA004 DM-Nac 401 Exhaust pipe
36C\6000 DM-Trac 501

v
M
\ W
b

V-belt 301

v

20-1552

V-belt 401 / 501

20-1553

v

H ©

Wire harness

16-3024

@

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

50



man
Tekstboks
RØR F. UDSTØDNING

man
Tekstboks
RØR F. UDSTØDNING

man
Tekstboks
20-2482 UDSTØDNING (129420-13501)

man
Tekstboks
36C-6004 DM-Trac 401
36C-6000 DM-Trac 501

man
Tekstboks


s

Front lift

s

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

o1




s

Front lift

11-0650

@

Seal kit

11-1214

11-0650

v

11-0650

ONORO

v

36C-6001

&

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

52




3

Rear lift

3

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

53




Rear lift

breather

11-1806

v

11-0650

O ®M™

v

Seal kit

11-1214

&

36C-6009

@

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

54




F’.-T 4]
1

il

=

Heather / airco

F’.-T 4]
1

il
1)

L

=

Receiver-Drier

—_— Ng s Tnamas, g —_— —
Low-Fr J Expansion
0
Valve

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

55




iia-.i

)Y

!ﬁTF"""

Heather / alrco

iia-.i

)Y

(o @

18-0351

O

v

14-1205

v

14-0965

v

14-0931

v

v

14-1225

14-1224

ONONORONG

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

56




|'ﬁT

14-1224

&

14-1215

&

v

14-1210

©

v

14-1236

v

16-1212

v

v

16-1215

ORONG

--------

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

57




X Heather / airco X

v

V-belt airco compressor
20-1533

14S-1227 &
07-0002 Airco hose
Airco hose 07-0001
Receiver-Drier
. - Com-Prassure Sido| | | Ex;n;:m
Valve
07-0004 Airco hose

Airco hose 07-0003

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 58




Groundpressure ".

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

59




2,00
3,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
3,00
2,00
3,00
1,00
1,00
3,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
2,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00
1,00

1,00

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

04-1206 - hydr.koppeling el 10 |
04-1209 - hydr.koppeling el 12 |
04-1509 - hydr.koppeling et 12 |
04-1806 - hydr.koppeling ew 10 |
04-1809 - hydr.koppeling ew 12 |
04-2721 - hydr.koppeling ge 10 Ir 3/8
04-3024 - hydr.koppeling ge 12 Im 22
04-4209 - hydr.koppeling plug 3/8 wd
04-4512 - hydr.koppeling ps 12 Ir 3/8
04-4809 - hydr.koppeling rl 12/10
04-6312 - hydr.koppeling w 12 |
04-6615 - hydr.koppeling we 10 Ir 3/8
04-6621 - hydr.koppeling we 12 Ir 3/8
04-6915 - minimes 10mm wart.

04-6945 - minimesslang 1,5m 2x(16x2)
04-9906 - manometerkoppeling 10 I-1/4
06-0061 - slang nr. 61

06-0143 - slang nr. 143

06-0341 - slang nr. 341

08-1206 - stroomregelvent. mtka2vamO08
08-1218 - 2/2 Klep ce6-c-nc-38 12v dc
08-1219 - 2/2 klep cel-c-na-38 12v dc
08-1245 - overdrukv. vsc30n/38-200b lekv
08-5103 - manometer 0-100 g 63 (achter)
14-9967 - knop m8

16-0665 - schakelaar zwaailamp
36-0637 - constr.set zweef dm-trac

38-5106 - beugel manometer

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

60




-

Groundpressure ".

10mm

04-1206

v

12mm

04-1209

O @

v

12mm

04-1509

v

10mm

04-1806

v

12mm

v

04-1809

10mm- 3/8

04-2721

ONONONO

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

61




12mm-22 mm

04-3024

v

3/8

04-4209

v

3/8 12mm

v

04-4512

12mm

v

04-6312

10mm

04-6315

v

12mm

04-6321

ORONONOROROL.

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

62




a'# Groundpressure ".

v

Q 10mm
04-6915
@ 1.50 m

04-9906

Hoses

06-0061
06-0143
06-0341

08-1206 > '
— =

\ 4

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501 63




Groundpressure ".

04-4809

v

nc

08-1218

v

na

08-1219

ONOROALS

v

08-1245

&

v

08-5103

&

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

64




Groundpressure ".

08-5106

OB

v

36-0637

0

16-0665

0

16-0936

@

v

14-9967

0

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

65




0 7
0Y-%0 %
N
/< 7/t x un g5
—— | st
T e g rahdahd
'8 ]
PR
15 rerto
]
0-H LS Az MD @
® oﬁ .
3
TR - , —
A — _.P_X_r? — )
b %ﬁ 1 —

> A

o
(jou09 8anssad punoa b wreaBeip a1neJpAy)
oy

66

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501




(503 1043u09 a4nnssaud a1neJpAy weabeip (el 3)

_||.

u ..._.,_

W Dd

sy

103 B ikEp

3 _ALE.E m_l ™ s
, nund |> 500 | > R A0 Ay
10-3 musps m_rj 1) caays [5]
LT L[] se - .
o 24-3 buoips N
gadnd > £ omp | >| WISt
K-Juee | 101 s N ! gL
Lok | > 2o | >[0T ,
2 2 a N [l
s |~ e [ET3
Al Y Y
_l.“ ‘
_I—. [
=1l
I I
7 .
me A :
[T -~ ..... «
]
€0 / 16-3 mfiop G
/ s Gupjs-Nuj
oy Tia
v
[ 4
1]
B
9
9
V
]
v
4 (I
v m 3 [ 3 't {] [}
Lo \ [ [ '
\] \J U A LN
_I_gl_l _|_|_|- _I_I_.N _I_I_INN_.NP____I- i
am an'ih g i &3 k) ot

67

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501




2,00

2,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

2,00

1,00

1,00

2,00

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

st

04-2718 - hydr.koppeling ge 10 Ir 1/4

04-2721 - hydr.koppeling ge 10 Ir 3/8

04-7510 - snelkoppeling 1/4 m lekvrij

04-7512 - snelkoppeling 1/4 v lekvrij

04-7514 - stofkap 1/4 m lekvrij

04-7516 - stofkap 1/4 v lekvrij

06-0318 - slang nr. 318

08-2403 - e-schuif ad3e01c/ 12vdc

16-0643 - hefboomschakel. mttttnn 4stnd

16-9927 - railklem

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

68




10mm- 1/4

04-2718

v

10mm- 3/8

04-2721

v

04-7588

v

04-7512

v

04-7516

v

04-7510

v

04-7514

DOOOO O G

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

69




08-2403

08-4266

v

08-4267

v

4 positions

v

16-0643

16-9927

06-0318

©

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

70




9

Tempomat

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

71




2,00

2,00

2,00

3,00

2,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

2,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

1,00

st 04-1206 - hydr.koppeling el 10 |

st 04-1509 - hydr.koppeling et 12 |

st 04-1806 - hydr.koppeling ew 10 |

st 04-2718 - hydr.koppeling ge 10 Ir 1/4

st 04-2721 - hydr.koppeling ge 10 Ir 3/8

st 04-4539 - hydr.koppeling ps 10 Ir 3/8

st 04-4809 - hydr.koppeling rl 12/10

st 06-0055 - slang nr. 55

st 06-0080 - slang nr. 80

st 06-0135 - slang nr. 135

st 08-1244 - 3/2 klep v3d-c-ce/14 12v.0s

st 08-2181 - prop. reduceerventiel 30w-6b
st 08-9923 - prestostaat psm-2 1/4bu 0-2bar
st 14-9959 - draaiknop+peil 15x26mm rond
st 16-0669 - schakelaar dubbelwerkend hydr.
st 16-0948 - symbool hoge en lage gearing
st 16-1509 - relais 12v wissel

st 16-1518 - steeksokkel voor relais 12v

st 16-1524 - relais 12v 4- polig (omschakel
st 16-1530 - relaisvoet + clip (i300031)

st 16-1534 - potmeter draadgew. 1 k ohm 4w
st 16-1550 - regelkaart 2000ma pwm3

st 36-0638 - constr.set tempomat dm-trac

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

72




04-2721

v

N2 Tempomat
04-1206 >
04-1509 >
04-1806 >

Q 10mm- 1/4
04-2718 >
Q 10mm- 3/8

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

73




04-4809

Hoses

06-0055
06-0080
06-0135

v

08-1244

v

16-1534

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

74




9

Tempomat

08-2181

0

08-9923

@

Single acting

16-0669

@

\ 4

16-0948

Relays with change contact

\ 4

16-0667

O @

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

75




9

Tempomat

16-1530

v

Relays with 4 contacts

16-1524

O @

v

button

14-9959

@

v

16-1550

©

v

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

76




Index by Part No.

Part no. Part Discription Option-code
04-6915 Minimes 10mm wart. Groundpressure
04-6918 Minimes 12mm wart. Standard
04-6930 Minimes schotkoppeling Standard
04-6942 Minimesslang 1m 2x(16x2) Standard
04-6945 Minimesslang 1,5m 2x(16x2) Groundpressure
04-7510 Snelkoppeling 1/4 M lekvrij Standard
04-7512 Snelkoppeling 1/4 V lekvrij Standard
04-7514 Stofkap 1/4 M lekvrij Rearhitch
04-7516 Stofkap 1/4 V lekvrij Standard
04-7582 Snelkoppeling 3/4 M lekvrij Standard
04-7584 Snelkoppeling 3/4 V lekvrij Standard
04-7586 Stofkap 3/4 M lekvrij Standard
04-7588 Stofkap 3/4 V lekvrij Standard
04-9906 Manometerkoppeling 10 L-1/4 Groundpressure
07-0001 Aircoslang nr. Al Airco
07-0002 Aircoslang nr. A2 Airco
07-0003 Aircoslang nr. A3 Airco
07-0004 Aircoslang nr. A4 Airco
08-0325 Rijpomp DM-Trac 3/4/501 Standard
08-0914 Wielmtr L-voor Dm-Tr3/4/501DE3 Standard
08-0915 Wielmtr R-voor Dm-Tr3/4/501GE3 Standard
08-0916 Wielmtr achter Dm-Trac 3/4/501 Standard
08-1206 Stroomregelvent. MTKA2VAMO08 Groundpressure
08-1218 2/2 klep CE6-C-NC-38 12V DC Standard
08-1219 2/2 klep CE1-C-NA-38 12V DC Groundpressure
08-1242 3/2 klep V3D-CE-C/12-12vDC Standard
08-1244 3/2 klep V3D-C-CE/14 12V.0S Cruise Control
08-1245 Overdrukv. VSC30N/38-200B lekv Groundpressure
08-1248 Overdrukv. VSC30N/38-200B Standard
08-1252 Overdrukv. tussenb 320bar Standard
08-1809 Zuigfilter SF064B-100-GO Standard
08-1812 Zuigfilter SF086A-114-GO Standard
08-1880 Zuig/retourfilter E198-156 Standard
08-2112 Terugslagklep FT257/6-3/8 Standard

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

77




Part no. Part Discription Option-code
08-2112 Terugslagklep FT257/6-3/8 Standard
08-2154 Schuifafsluiter 1 Standard
08-2181 Prop. reduceerventiel 30W-6B Cruise Control
08-2403 E-Schuif AD3E01C/ 12VDC Standard
08-2427 E-Schuif AD3EO2E/ 12VVDC Standard
08-2445 E-Schuif D4D-S2/50/12vVDC Standard
08-2466 Plug Hirschman zwart Standard
08-2467 Plug Hirschman grijs Standard
08-2469 Blindplaat NG6 (EB-113) Standard
08-2709 Voetplaat NG6-3 pos. Valveblock rear
08-2715 Voetplaat NG6-5 pos. Standard
08-2730 Voetplaat NG10-1pos.-1/2 Standard
08-3309 Kogelkraan KA 3/8 Standard
08-3618 Temp.schakelaar 70gr M14x1,5 Standard
08-3625 Temp.schak. 47-60° oliekoeler Standard
08-3912 Orbitrol OSPC LS 160cc Standard
08-4203 Prioriteitsventiel (10bar) Standard
08-4503 Peilglas LG 1T Standard
08-4806 Vuldop TR 2 Standard
08-4812 Vul/beluchtingsfilter 7 mu Standard
08-5103 Manometer 0-100 @ 63 (achter) Groundpressure
08-9922 Prestostaat PSM-10 1/4bu 1-10 Backinglight
08-9923 Prestostaat PSM-2 1/4bu 0-2bar Cruise Control
08-9927 Prestostaat PPL-150 1/4 30-150 Standard
08-9939 O-ring 126 x 4 thv Argo filter Standard
08-9948 T-blok t.b.v.slangen wielmotor Standard
08-9950 Splithalve 6000 PSI 3/4 Standard
08-9951 Smoring M8x8 gat 0,4mm Standard
08-9952 Smoring M8x8 gat 0,8mm Rearhitch
08-9953 Smoring M10x12 gat 1,0mm Standard
08-9955 Smoring M8x8 gat 1,0mm Standard
08-9957 Flens SAE recht 3000 psi 1 BSP Standard
08-9964 Flens SAE 3000 psi 20S 90 Standard
08-9964 Flens SAE 3000 psi 20S 90 Standard
08-9981 Splithalve 3000 PSI 3/4" Standard

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

/8




Part no. Part Discription Option-code
08-9982 Splithalve 3000 PSI 1" Standard
08S-3607 Oliekoeler DM-Trac (ASA Hydr.) Standard
10-0315 0O-Ring 23,4 x 3,53 Standard
11-0642 Stuurcilinder DM-Trac 3/4/501 Standard
11-0650 Hefcilinder DM-Trac 3/4/501 Standard
11-1806 Ontluchtingsfilter 3/8 Rearhitch
14-0603 Handgreep verstelbaar M10 Standard
14-0615 Portierkruk bu (zonder slot) Standard
14-0624 Portierkruk binnen links (R) Standard
14-0627 Portierkruk binnen rechts (L) Standard
14-0630 Portierkruk buiten met slot Standard
14-1205 Kachel (airco) model na 2001 Standard
14-1215 Kachelkraan (valve) Standard
14-1503 Trillingdemper cabine Standard
14-2155 Module Mi-Nitrac/DM-Trac Standard
14-2415 Vent.rooster thv heater 12V Standard
14-2703 Ruitenwissermotor 12V 60 gr. Standard
14-2718 Ruitenwisserarm parallel 550mm Standard
14-2739 Ruitenwisserblad 700mm Standard
14-2742 Windschield washerpomp + tank Windschield washer
14-2745 Windschield washerslang Windschield washer
14-2748 Ruitenspr.nozzle 3-v.links Windschield washer
14-2754 Windschield washerdoorvoer Windschield washer
14-3009 Stoel mech. geveerd (stof) Standard
14-3016 Stoel luchtgeveerd KAB711C/ SL Airsuspended seat
14-3303 Buitenspiegel Standard
14-3309 Binnenspiegel (vrachtwagen) Standard
14-9915 Gasveer 250N Standard
14-9924 Stuurwiel 350 incl kap Standard
14-9927 Stuurknop Standard
14-9930 RAW schakelaar Porter Standard
14-9936 Plafonnier Porter Standard
14-9939 Claxon Standard
14-9952 Voetpedaal DM-Trac 3-4-501 Standard
14-9959 Draaiknop+peil 15x26mm rond Cruise Control

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

79




Part no. Part Discription Option-code
14-9961 Knop M6 x 15 Standard
14-9964 Knop M8 x 15 Standard
14-9967 Knop M8 Groundpressure
14-9970 Refrigarator 12V Refrigarator
14-9995 Gloei-start schakelaar Standard
16-0643 Hefboomschakel. MTTTTNn 4stnd Standard
16-0651 Schakelaar ruitenwisser Standard
16-0653 Schakelaar verlichting Standard
16-0657 Schakelaar hoge en lage gearin Standard
16-0659 Schakelaar dakventilator. Standard
16-0663 Schakelaar alarm Standard
16-0665 Schakelaar zwaailamp Groundpressure
16-0667 Schakelaar heffen kooien SA Front
16-0669 Schakelaar dubbelwerkend hydr. DA Rear
16-0672 Afdekplaatje schakelpaneel Standard
16-0675 Schakelaarpaneel 3 delig Standard
16-0677 Schakelaarpaneel 6 delig Standard
16-1212 Led groen Airco
16-1215 Ledhouder Airco
16-1509 Relais 12V wissel Standard
16-1512 Relais 12V Standard
16-1518 Steeksokkel voor relais 12V Standard
16-1524 Relais 12V 4- polig (omschakel Standard
16-1530 Relaisvoet + clip (1300031) Standard
16-1534 Potmeter draadgew. 1 K Ohm 4W Cruise Control
16-1550 Regelkaart 2000mA PWM3 Cruise Control
16-2110 Achterlicht kent/knip/mist.Li Standard
16-2113 Achterlicht kent/knip/Aur.Re Standard
16-2127 Koplamp opbouw t/m 25km/h Standard
16-2133 Knipperlicht Standard
16-2148 Zwaailamp bol flexibel 12V Standard
16-2151 Opsteeksteun t.b.v. zwaailamp Standard
16-3024 Kabelboom DM-Trac 301/401/501 Standard
16-4218 Zekeringhouder 30A (steek) Standard
16-4227 Zekering 10A (steek) Standard

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

80




Part no. Part Discription Option-code
16-4230 Zekering 25A (steek) Standard
16-9903 Radiocassette + 1ISO ombouwset Standard
16-9905 Antenne Standard
16-9906 Luidsprekers 40W 3-weg Standard
16-9918 Stekkerdoos 7polig verlichting 12V DC Connection
16-9924 Rail Standard
16-9927 Railklem Standard
16-9928 Eindsteun t.b.v. railklem Standard
16-9930 Verbindingsbrug 25 voudig Standard
16-9936 Verbindingsdoos 8 polig Standard
16-9942 Accu 12V 88A/H Standard
16-9953 Diode 3A Standard
16-9956 Knipper automaat 12V - 200W Standard
18-0327 Gaskabel 3450 - 3780mm Standard
18-0351 Kabel + hendel tbv airco Standard
18-0606 Gashandel Standard
18-1203 Kogelkop M5 Standard
18-1212 Kogelkop M8 Standard
20-0312 Regenkap 76mm Standard
20-0639 Luchtfilterelement dakventil. Standard
20-1507 V-Snaar dynamo 70 amp DM-trac Airco
20-1533 V-snaar SPA 12.5 x 732 Airco
20-1863 Motor-pomp koppeling Yanmar/HP Standard
20-2103 Trillingdemper M8x30x30 Standard
20-2106 Trillingdemper M8x40x30(55sh) Standard
20-2130 Tril.demp.motor + M16 stelbout Standard
20-2418 Uitlaatklem 60mm Standard
20-3006 Brandstofslang RM 6 Standard
20-3009 Brandstofslang RM 8 Standard
20-3036 Waterslang 16mm Standard
20-3069 Luchtslang 70mm Standard
20-3311 Motor Yanmar diesel 3cil Standard on DM-Trac301
20-3312 Motor Yanmar diesel 4cil Standard on DM-Trac401
20-3310 Motor Yanmar diesel turbo 4cil Standard on DM-Trac501
20-4212 Dynamo 70A/12V + W-aansl. Airco
20-9930 Luchtfilterindicator 380mm H20 Standard

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

81




Part no. Part Discription Option-code
20-9939 Brandstofsign.gever (vlotter) Standard
20-9941 Watertemperatuurgever VW Standard
22-0303 Sticker Nimos KI. (21x9cm) Standard
22-0603 Sticker meerijden pers. verb. Standard
22-0606 Sticker roken+open vuur verb. Standard
22-0612 Sticker gevaar hete delen Standard
22-0618 Sticker klemgevaar Standard
22-0621 Sticker gebr.aanwijz.lezen 4t. Standard
22-0906 Striping Nimos Standard
22-0950 Striping DM-Trac 501 Standard
22-1206 Typeplaatje NIMOS (CE) Standard
22-9903 Bord driehoek Standard
24-0650 Imbusbout M5 x 45 (12.9) Standard
24-1296 Imbusbout M8 x 140 Standard
24-3370 Veerr.50x20,4x2,5-3,85schotel Standard
24-4217 Imbusbout UNC 3/8x1-1/4 gegalv Standard
24-6624 Trekveer 13 x 1,1 x 60mm Standard
28-0306 Voorruit DM-T3/4/501 Standard
28-0606 Achterruit DM-T3/4/501 Standard
28-0912 Deurruit L+R DM-Trac Standard
30-0903 Glijlagerbus 16 x 25 Standard
30-0912 Glijlagerbus kraagbus Standard
30-0912 Glijlagerbus kraagbus Rearhitch
34-0324 Topstangpen 19mm Rearhitch
34-9912 Motorkapsluiting Standard
34-9951 Kogel tbv onderhaak hefinr. Standard
34-9952 Verloopbus Cat.Il => Cat.| Standard
36-3067 V-snaarschijf airco DM-T3/4/5 Standard
36C-6008 Blaaspijp tbv koelerreiniging Standard
38-0640 Wiel 295 x 50R15 - 5 gats Standard
38-1212 Wielbout M14 x 1,5 x 48 Track Wideners
38-1215 Wielmoer M14 x 1,5 Standard
38-9927 Klepsluiting DM-V Standard
38-9939 Aanhangwagenkoppeling Towing Hook
40-0918 Rubberstrook 1380x8mm Standard

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

82




Part no. Part Discription Option-code
74-3981 Handpump mini Standard
95-0123 Dubbelpomp 17,7/6,2cc Standard on DM-Trac 301
95-0125 Dubbelpomp 20,4/6,2cc Standard on DM-Trac 401
95-0131 Dubbelpomp 26/8cc Standard on DM-Trac 501
95-0606 Pomp flens 30 x 3/8" Standard
95-0607 Pomp flens 30 x 1/2" x 1P Standard

Index by Part Discrption

Part no. Part Discription Option-code
08-1219 2/2 klep CE1-C-NA-38 12V DC Groundpressure
08-1218 2/2 klep CE6-C-NC-38 12V DC Standard
08-1244 3/2 klep V3D-C-CE/14 12V.0S Cruise Control
08-1242 3/2 klep V3D-CE-C/12-12vDC Standard
38-9939 Aanhangwagenkoppeling Towing Hook
16-9942 Accu 12V 88A/H Standard
16-2113 Achterlicht kent/knip/Aur.Re Standard
16-2110 Achterlicht kent/knip/mist.Li Standard
28-0606 Achterruit DM-T3/4/501 Standard
16-0672 Afdekplaatje schakelpaneel Standard
07-0001 Aircoslang nr. Al Airco
07-0002 Aircoslang nr. A2 Airco
07-0003 Aircoslang nr. A3 Airco
07-0004 Aircoslang nr. A4 Airco
16-9905 Antenne Standard
14-3309 Binnenspiegel (vrachtwagen) Standard
36C-6008 Blaaspijp tbv koelerreiniging Standard
08-2469 Blindplaat NG6 (EB-113) Standard
22-9903 Bord driehoek Standard
20-9939 Brandstofsign.gever (vlotter) Standard
20-3006 Brandstofslang RM 6 Standard
20-3009 Brandstofslang RM 8 Standard
14-3303 Buitenspiegel Standard
14-9939 Claxon Standard
28-0912 Deurruit L+R DM-Trac Standard
16-9953 Diode 3A Standard
14-9959 Draaiknop+peil 15x26mm rond Cruise Control

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

83




Part no. Part Discription Option-code
95-0123 Dubbelpomp 17,7/6,2cc Standard on DM-Trac 301
95-0125 Dubbelpomp 20,4/6,2cc Standard on DM-Trac 401
95-0131 Dubbelpomp 26/8cc Standard on DM-Trac 501
20-4212 Dynamo 70A/12V + W-aansl. Airco
16-9928 Eindsteun t.b.v. railklem Standard
08-2403 E-Schuif AD3E01C/ 12VDC Standard
08-2427 E-Schuif AD3EO2E/ 12VVDC Standard
08-2445 E-Schuif D4D-S2/50/12VDC Standard
08-9964 Flens SAE 3000 psi 20S 90 Standard
08-9964 Flens SAE 3000 psi 20S 90 Standard
08-9957 Flens SAE recht 3000 psi 1 BSP Standard
18-0606 Gashandel Standard
18-0327 Gaskabel 3450 - 3780mm Standard
14-9915 Gasveer 250N Standard
30-0903 Glijlagerbus 16 x 25 Standard
30-0912 Glijlagerbus kraagbus Standard
30-0912 Glijlagerbus kraagbus Rearhitch
14-9995 Gloei-start schakelaar Standard
14-0603 Handgreep verstelbaar M10 Standard
74-3981 Handpump mini Standard
16-0643 Hefboomschakel. MTTTTNn 4stnd Standard
11-0650 Hefcilinder DM-Trac 3/4/501 Standard
24-0650 Imbusbout M5 x 45 (12.9) Standard
24-1296 Imbusbout M8 x 140 Standard
24-4217 Imbusbout UNC 3/8x1-1/4 gegalv Standard
18-0351 Kabel + hendel tbv airco Standard
16-3024 Kabelboom DM-Trac 301/401/501 Standard
14-1205 Kachel (airco) model na 2001 Standard
14-1215 Kachelkraan (valve) Standard
38-9927 Klepsluiting DM-V Standard
16-9956 Knipper automaat 12V - 200W Standard
16-2133 Knipperlicht Standard
14-9961 Knop M6 x 15 Standard
14-9967 Knop M8 Groundpressure
14-9964 Knop M8 x 15 Standard
34-9951 Kogel tbv onderhaak hefinr. Standard

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

84




Part no. Part Discription Option-code
18-1203 Kogelkop M5 Standard
18-1212 Kogelkop M8 Standard
08-3309 Kogelkraan KA 3/8 Standard
16-2127 Koplamp opbouw t/m 25km/h Standard
16-1212 Led groen Airco
16-1215 Ledhouder Airco
20-0639 Luchtfilterelement dakventil. Standard
20-9930 Luchtfilterindicator 380mm H20 Standard
20-3069 Luchtslang 70mm Standard
16-9906 Luidsprekers 40W 3-weg Standard
08-5103 Manometer 0-100 @ 63 (achter) Groundpressure
04-9906 Manometerkoppeling 10 L-1/4 Groundpressure
04-6915 Minimes 10mm wart. Groundpressure
04-6918 Minimes 12mm wart. Standard
04-6930 Minimes schotkoppeling Standard
04-6945 Minimesslang 1,5m 2x(16x2) Groundpressure
04-6942 Minimesslang 1m 2x(16x2) Standard
14-2155 Module Mi-Nitrac/DM-Trac Standard
20-3311 Motor Yanmar diesel 3cil Standard on DM-Trac301
20-3312 Motor Yanmar diesel 4cil Standard on DM-Trac401
20-3310 Motor Yanmar diesel turbo 4cil Standard on DM-Trac501
34-9912 Motorkapsluiting Standard
20-1863 Motor-pomp koppeling Yanmar/HP Standard
08S-3607 Oliekoeler DM-Trac (ASA Hyadr.) Standard
11-1806 Ontluchtingsfilter 3/8 Rearhitch
16-2151 Opsteeksteun t.b.v. zwaailamp Standard
08-3912 Orbitrol OSPC LS 160cc Standard
08-9939 O-ring 126 x 4 tbv Argo filter Standard
10-0315 O-Ring 23,4 x 3,53 Standard
08-1252 Overdrukv. tussenb 320bar Standard
08-1248 Overdrukv. VSC30N/38-200B Standard
08-1245 Overdrukv. VSC30N/38-200B lekv Groundpressure
08-4503 Peilglas LG 1T Standard
14-9936 Plafonnier Porter Standard
08-2467 Plug Hirschman grijs Standard
08-2466 Plug Hirschman zwart Standard

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

85




Part no. Part Discription Option-code
95-0607 Pomp flens 30 x 1/2" x 1P Standard
95-0606 Pomp flens 30 x 3/8" Standard
14-0624 Portierkruk binnen links (R) Standard
14-0627 Portierkruk binnen rechts (L) Standard
14-0615 Portierkruk bu (zonder slot) Standard
14-0630 Portierkruk buiten met slot Standard
16-1534 Potmeter draadgew. 1 K Ohm 4W Cruise Control
08-9927 Prestostaat PPL-150 1/4 30-150 Standard
08-9922 Prestostaat PSM-10 1/4bu 1-10 Backinglight
08-9923 Prestostaat PSM-2 1/4bu 0-2bar Cruise Control
08-4203 Prioriteitsventiel (10bar) Standard
08-2181 Prop. reduceerventiel 30W-6B Cruise Control
16-9903 Radiocassette + 1ISO ombouwset Standard
16-9924 Rail Standard
16-9927 Railklem Standard
14-9930 RAW schakelaar Porter Standard
14-9970 Refrigarator 12V Refrigarator
16-1550 Regelkaart 2000mA PWM3 Cruise Control
20-0312 Regenkap 76mm Standard
16-1512 Relais 12V Standard
16-1524 Relais 12V 4- polig (omschakel Standard
16-1509 Relais 12V wissel Standard
16-1530 Relaisvoet + clip (1300031) Standard
08-0325 Rijpomp DM-Trac 3/4/501 Standard
40-0918 Rubberstrook 1380x8mm Standard
14-2748 Ruitenspr.nozzle 3-v.links Windschield washer
14-2718 Ruitenwisserarm parallel 550mm Standard
14-2739 Ruitenwisserblad 700mm Standard
14-2703 Ruitenwissermotor 12V 60 gr. Standard
16-0663 Schakelaar alarm Standard
16-0659 Schakelaar dakventilator. Standard
16-0669 Schakelaar dubbelwerkend hydr. DA Rear
16-0667 Schakelaar heffen kooien SA Front
16-0657 Schakelaar hoge en lage gearin Standard
16-0651 Schakelaar ruitenwisser Standard

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

86




Part no. Part Discription Option-code
16-0653 Schakelaar verlichting Standard
16-0665 Schakelaar zwaailamp Groundpressure
16-0675 Schakelaarpaneel 3 delig Standard
16-0677 Schakelaarpaneel 6 delig Standard
08-2154 Schuifafsluiter 1 Standard
08-9953 Smoring M10x12 gat 1,0mm Standard
08-9951 Smoring M8x8 gat 0,4mm Standard
08-9952 Smoring M8x8 gat 0,8mm Rearhitch
08-9955 Smoring M8x8 gat 1,0mm Standard
04-7510 Snelkoppeling 1/4 M lekvrij Standard
04-7512 Snelkoppeling 1/4 V lekvrij Standard
04-7582 Snelkoppeling 3/4 M lekvrij Standard
04-7584 Snelkoppeling 3/4 V lekvrij Standard
08-9982 Splithalve 3000 PSI 1" Standard
08-9981 Splithalve 3000 PSI 3/4" Standard
08-9950 Splithalve 6000 PSI 3/4 Standard
16-1518 Steeksokkel voor relais 12V Standard
16-9918 Stekkerdoos 7polig verlichting 12V DC Connection
22-0621 Sticker gebr.aanwijz.lezen 4t. Standard
22-0612 Sticker gevaar hete delen Standard
22-0618 Sticker klemgevaar Standard
22-0603 Sticker meerijden pers. verb. Standard
22-0303 Sticker Nimos kl. (21x9cm) Standard
22-0606 Sticker roken+open vuur verb. Standard
14-3016 Stoel luchtgeveerd KAB711C/ SL Airsuspended seat
14-3009 Stoel mech. geveerd (stof) Standard
04-7514 Stofkap 1/4 M lekvrij Rearhitch
04-7516 Stofkap 1/4 V lekvrij Standard
04-7586 Stofkap 3/4 M lekvrij Standard
04-7588 Stofkap 3/4 V lekvrij Standard
22-0950 Striping DM-Trac 501 Standard
22-0906 Striping Nimos Standard
08-1206 Stroomregelvent. MTKA2VAMO8 Groundpressure
11-0642 Stuurcilinder DM-Trac 3/4/501 Standard
14-9927 Stuurknop Standard

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

87




Part no. Part Discription Option-code
14-9924 Stuurwiel 350 incl kap Standard
08-9948 T-blok t.b.v.slangen wielmotor Standard
08-3625 Temp.schak. 47-60° oliekoeler Standard
08-3618 Temp.schakelaar 70gr M14x1,5 Standard
08-2112 Terugslagklep FT257/6-3/8 Standard
34-0324 Topstangpen 19mm Rearhitch
24-6624 Trekveer 13 x 1,1 x 60mm Standard
20-2130 Tril.demp.motor + M16 stelbout Standard
14-1503 Trillingdemper cabine Standard
20-2103 Trillingdemper M8x30x30 Standard
20-2106 Trillingdemper M8x40x30(55sh) Standard
22-1206 Typeplaatje NIMOS (CE) Standard
20-2418 Uitlaatklem 60mm Standard
24-3370 Veerr.50x20,4x2,5-3,85schotel Standard
14-2415 Vent.rooster thv heater 12V Standard
16-9930 Verbindingsbrug 25 voudig Standard
16-9936 Verbindingsdoos 8 polig Standard
34-9952 Verloopbus Cat.Il => Cat.| Standard
14-9952 Voetpedaal DM-Trac 3-4-501 Standard
08-2730 Voetplaat NG10-1pos.-1/2 Standard
08-2709 Voetplaat NG6-3 pos. Valveblock rear
08-2715 Voetplaat NG6-5 pos. Standard
28-0306 Voorruit DM-T3/4/501 Standard
20-1507 V-Snaar dynamo 70 amp DM-trac Airco
20-1533 V-snaar SPA 12.5 x 732 Airco
36-3067 V-snaarschijf airco DM-T3/4/5 Standard
08-4812 Vul/beluchtingsfilter 7 mu Standard
08-4806 Vuldop TR 2 Standard
20-3036 Waterslang 16mm Standard
20-9941 Watertemperatuurgever VW Standard
38-0640 Wiel 295 x 50R15 - 5 gats Standard
38-1212 Wielbout M14 x 1,5 x 48 Track Wideners
38-1215 Wielmoer M14 x 1,5 Standard
08-0916 Wielmtr achter Dm-Trac 3/4/501 Standard
08-0914 Wielmtr L-voor Dm-Tr3/4/501DE3 Standard

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

88




Part no. Part Discription Option-code
08-0915 Wielmtr R-voor Dm-Tr3/4/501GE3 Standard
14-2754 Windschield washerdoorvoer Windschield washer
14-2742 Windschield washerpomp + tank Windschield washer
14-2745 Windschield washerslang Windschield washer
16-4227 Zekering 10A (steek) Standard
16-4230 Zekering 25A (steek) Standard
16-4218 Zekeringhouder 30A (steek) Standard
08-1880 Zuig/retourfilter E198-156 Standard
08-1809 Zuigfilter SF064B-100-GO Standard
08-1812 Zuigfilter SFO86A-114-GO Standard
16-2148 Zwaailamp bol flexibel 12V Standard

Parts Manual DM-Trac 301-401-501

89




	Front Page
	Machine Browser
	Axle Bougie Front
	Chassis
	Transmission
	Axle Bougi Rear
	Cabine
	Body
	Engine
	Front Lift
	Heather / Airco
	Groundpressure
	Double / Single Acting
	Tempomat
	Index By Pars No.



